

No. 13-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

KENNETH A. STOLLER
AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
2101 L Street NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 828-7167
kstoller@aiadc.org

GERALD L. MAATMAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LORIE E. ALMON
CHRISTOPHER J. DEGROFF
REBECCA S. BJORK
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn St.,
Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 460-5965
gmaatman@seyfarth.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The Seventh Circuit Improperly Con- strued The Act To Forbid Judicial Review Of The EEOC's Satisfaction Of The Conciliation Obligation..... | 6 |
| II. In Suggesting That A Contrary Construct Of The Act Leads Defendants To Litigate Side Issues And Delay Justice, The Seventh Circuit Ignored The Interests Of Employers And Their Carriers To Settle Meritorious Claims And Reduce Their Litigation Costs..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>EEOC v. Agro Distr., LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited</i> , No. 07-CV-95-LRR, 2009 WL 2524402 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009) | 9, 10, 13, 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012).. | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 02-C-146, 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Gladstone Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(b)..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1) | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Admin. Office U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2013/tables/C05Mar13.pdf . | 6 |
| EEOC FY 2012 Congressional Budget Justification, <i>available at</i> www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/plan/2012budget.cfm | 4 |
| Gerald L. Maatman, Jr. and Christopher J. DeGroff, EEOC-Initiated Litigation: Case Law Developments In 2013 And Trends To Watch For In 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.workplaceclassaction.com/files/2013/12/EEOC-Initiated-Litigation-Case-Law-Developments-2013-3.pdf | 7 |
